# In the Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, Governor of Michigan, et al.,

Petitioners,

ν.

ELEANOR HEALD, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WINE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

PILLSBURY WINTHROP LLP
JAMES M. SEFF
KEVIN M. FONG\*
50 Fremont Street
Post Office Box 7880
San Francisco, CA 94120-7880
(415) 983-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Wine Institute

\* Counsel of Record

СР

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Michigan's Discriminatory Scheme Is Invalid Because The State Failed To Show That There Are No "Nondiscriminatory Alternatives."	3
II. In Fact, Other States Have Adopted Reasonable "Nondiscriminatory Alternatives" That Allow And Regulate Direct Shipments Of Wine To Consumers, Without Discriminating Against Out-Of-State Wineries.	5
III. In States Allowing And Regulating Direct Shipments Of Wine To Consumers, Common Carriers Put In Place Policies And Procedures To Ensure Compliance With State	
Regulations	13
Conclusion	14
Appendix	1a

# TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Pa	age
Cases:	
44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	1
Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	2, 4
C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York, 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	2, 3
Cooper v. McBeath, 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994) 4,	, 12
Heald v. Engler, 342 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	4
Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Rev. & Fin., 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	4
New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	2, 3
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Twenty-First Amendment	2, 4

# iii

# Cited Authorities

Page
Statutes and Codes:
New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated Section 178:27(V) (2003) 9, 11
New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated Section 178.27(VII) (2003)
North Carolina General Statutes Section 18B-1001.1(c) (2004) 6, 7 Section 18B-1001.1(d) (2004) 9
North Dakota Century Code Section 5-01-16(5) (2003)
South Carolina Code Annotated Section 61-4-747(C)(6) (2003)
Virginia Annotated Code Section 4.1-112.1(c) (2004)
Wisconsin Statutes Annotated Section 125.58(4)(a)(4) (2004)
Wyoming Statutes Annotated Section 12-2-204(d)(v) (2003)
Other Authorities:
Federal Trade Comm'n, Possible Anticompetitive  Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine, p. 31  (July 2003)
